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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Intended Use

Before switching on the appliance for the first time read the following 
safety information!
Thi s appliance is intended to be used in households and similar applications such 
as staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments; farm 
houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments; 
bed and breakfast type environments; catering and similar non-retail applications.
If the appliance is used commercially or for purposes other than cooling food, 
please note that the manufacturer cannot accept any liability for any damage.
Modifications or alterations to the unit are not permitted for safety reasons.

Explanation of symbols

Danger
This symbol indicates that there are dangers to the life and health of 
persons due to extremely flammable gas.

Warning of electrical voltage
This symbol indicates that there is a danger to life and health of persons 
due to voltage.

Warning
The signal word indicates a hazard with a medium level of r i sk which, if not 
avoided, may result in death or serious injury.

Caution
The signal word indicates a hazard with a low degree of r i sk which, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

Attention
The signal word indicates important information (e.g. damage to 
property), but not danger.

Observe instructions
This symbol indicates that a service technician should only operate and 
maintain this appliance in accordance with the operating instructions.

Read these operating instructions carefully and attentively before using/ 
commissioning the unit and keep them in the immediate vicinity of the installation 
site or unit for later use!

01



• DANGER Risk of fire or explosion. Flammable refrigerant used. Do not use 
mechanical devices to defrost refrigerator. Do not puncture refrigerant tubing.

• DANGER Risk of fire or explosion. Flammable refrigerant used. To be repaired 
only by trained service personnel. Use only manufacturer authorized service 
parts. Any repair equipment used must be designed for flammable refrigerants. 
Follow all manufacturer repair instructions. Do not puncture refrigerant tubing.

CAUTION
• CAUTION Risk of fire or explosion. Dispose of refrigerator properly in 

accordance with the applicable federal or local regulations. Flammable 
refrigerant used.

• CAUTION Risk of fire or explosion due to puncture of refrigerant tubing. Follow 
handling instructions carefully. Flammable refrigerant used.

WARNING General safety

02

• Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• This product should not be recessed or built in an enclosed cabinet. It is 

designed for freestanding installation only.
• WARNING - Keep ventilation openings in the product, clear of obstruction.
• Do not install near any heat sources, such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, 

other cooking appliances or in direct sunlight.
• Do not store or use gasoline or any flammable liquids inside or in the vicinity of 

this refrigerator.
• Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable 

propellant in this appliance.
• Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the 

appliance, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.
• Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting 

process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.
• Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
• Thi s appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

WARNING



WARNING Electrical safety
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Incorrect electrical installation or excessive mains voltage can lead to 
electric shocks!
• Only connect your fridge-freezer to a properly installed earthed socket if the 

mains voltage of the socket corresponds to the specification on the rating 
label*.

• Please use a dedicated power outlet. Do not share power outlet with other 
electrical appliances. Do not use an extension cord, power-strip, ungrounded 
(two-pin) adapters or similar devices.

• Make sure that all electrical cables outside the appliance are protected from 
damage (e.g. by animals or sharp edges).

• Do not place multiple portable socket outlets or portable power supplies at 
the rear of the appliance.

• Improper power supply may result in fire or electric shocks.
• Avoid electrical overload. Disconnect the main plug from the main socket 

before carrying out care, maintenance and repair work on the unit.
• Switch off the unit and disconnect the main plug from the main socket when 

you are not using the unit.
• Do not pull the power cord to disconnect from the outlet. Please firmly grasp 

the plug and pull it out from the socket directly.
• Ensure the plug is firmly seated in the power outlet to ensure a proper 

connection. Loose fitting or improperly seated plugs pose a fire hazard.
• In the event of a gas leak, fi rst close the gas valve, then open the doors and 

windows to provide proper ventilation. Do not disconnect the power cord 
from the outlet at this time to avoid an electric spark potentially igniting the 
flammable gas.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

• When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or 
damaged.

• If the products are equipped with LEDs, do not remove the lighting cover and 
LED yourself. Any replacement or maintenance of the LED lamps is intended to 
be made by the manufacturer, i ts service agent or similar qualified person.

This product is not recommended for use with sockets or 
main switch with the AFCI/GFCI function, otherwise it may 
cause false tripping.
1.The product does not pose a safety risk when tripped.
2. If tripping persists, it is recommended to replace the sockets or main 
switch without AFCI/GFCI function.



WARNING Child Safety
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• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

• Destroy carton, plastic bags, and any exterior wrapping material immediately 
after the product is unpacked.

• Children should never use these items to play. Cartons covered with rugs, 
bedspreads, plastic sheets or stretch wrap may become airtight chambers, and 
can quickly cause suffocation.

• Remove all staples from the carton. Staples can cause severe cuts and destroy 
finishes if they come in contact with other appliances or furniture.

Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old refrigerator 
or freezer:
• Take off the doors.
• Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside.



CAUTION Risk of injury and damage!

• Never put frozen food in your mouth immediately after taking it out of the 
freezer.

• Avoid prolonged skin contact with frozen food, ice and the pipes in the freezer 
compartment.

• Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable 
propellant in this appliance.Also do not place flammable products near the 
product.

• Do not store beer, drinks or other liquids in bottles or tightly closed containers 
in the freezer compartment!

WARNING
State of California Proposition 65 Warnings:
• This product can expose you to chemicals including lead, which is known to the 

State of California to cause cancer, and bisphenol A (BPA) and lead which are 
known to the state of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive 
harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

CAUTION
To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following 
instructions:
• Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the 

temperature in the compartments of the appliance.
• Regularly clean surfaces that come in contact with food and accessible 

drainage systems.
• Clean water tanks if they have not been used for 48h; flush the water system 

connected to a water supply if water has not been drawn for 5 days.(*)
• WARNING: Fi l l  with potable water only.(*)
• WARNING: Connect to potable water supply only. (Suitable for ice making 

machines)(*)

ATTENTION
(*): This feature varies depending on the model purchased. Please 
confirm whether it is applicable according to your product.
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Before The First Use
The packaging must be undamaged. Check the device for transport damage. 
Do not connect a damaged device under any circumstances. In case of damage, 
please contact the supplier.

Remove transport cover
The unit and parts of the interior are protected for transport. You can remove 
all adhesive tapes on the right and left side of the device door as well as any
adhesive residues with cleaning solvent. Remove all adhesive tapes and packaging 
parts from the interior of the device as well.

CAUTION Risk of damage!

Set up device
• The ambient temperature affects the power consumption and proper 

functioning of the device. Therefore, the device should be placed in a well- 
ventilated and dry room with an ambient temperature corresponding to the 
climate class for which the device is designed.

• Do not place the device outdoors (e.g. balcony, terrace, garden shed, etc.).

Do not use sharp knives or pointed objects when opening the device. 
Please observe the notes when setting up: “Tips for energy saving”

Remove the device doors
• If the unit does not fit through the entry doors or hallways, the unit doors can 

be unscrewed.

ATTENTION
The unscrewing of the unit doors may only be carried out by customer 
service.

06



CAUTION Notes for Cleaning
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Disconnect the appliance from the power supply before cleaning.
• Dust behind the product and on the floor must be cleaned to improve the 

cooling effect and energy saving.
• Check the door gasket regularly to make sure there is no debris. Clean the door 

gasket with a soft cloth dampened with soapy water or diluted detergent.
• The interior of the product should be cleaned regularly to avoid odors.
• Please turn off the power before cleaning the interior, remove all foods, drinks, 

shelves, drawers, etc.
• Use a soft cloth or sponge to clean the inside of the product, with two 

tablespoons of baking soda and a quart of warm water. Then rinse with water 
and wipe clean. After cleaning, open the door and let it dry naturally before 
turning on the power.

• For areas that are difficult to clean inside the product (such as narrow places, 
gaps or corners), we recommend to wipe them regularly with a soft rag, soft 
brush, etc. and when necessary, with some tools (such as thin sticks) to ensure 
no contaminants or bacterial accumulation in these areas.

• Do not use soap, detergent, scrub powder, spray cleaner, etc., as these may 
cause odors inside the product or contaminate food.

• Clean the door tray, shelves and drawers with a soft cloth dampened with 
soapy water or diluted detergent. Dry with a soft cloth or dry naturally.

• Wipe the outer surface of the product with a soft cloth dampened with soapy 
water, detergent, etc., and then wipe dry.

• Do not use hard brushes, scouring pads, wire brushes, abrasives (such as 
toothpaste), organic solvents (such as alcohol, acetone, Isoamyl acetate etc.), 
boiling water, acid or alkaline items, which may damage the fridge surface and 
interior. Boiling water and organic solvents such as benzene may deform or 
damage plastic parts.

• Do not rinse directly with water or other liquids during cleaning to avoid short 
circuiting or affect electrical insulation after immersion.



PRODUCT OVERVIEW
Names of components

1 LED lighting 8 Small drawer

2 Ice maker 9 Upper freezer drawer

3 Door tray 10 Lower freezer drawer

4 Control panal 11 Freezer tray

5 Big drawer 12 Freezer door

6 Shelf 13 Ice maker

7 Crisper drawer

ATTENTION

The picture above is  only for reference. The actual configuration will depend on the physical 
product or statement by the distributor
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION
Install Instruction

Finding a Suitable Location
• This refrigerator i s designed to be free standing only, and should not be recessed or 

built-in.

• The refrigerator should be placed in a well-ventilated indoor place; the ground 
should be flat and sturdy .

• Keep away from heat and avoid direct sunlight. Do not place the refrigerator in moist 
or watery places to prevent rust or reduction of insulating effect.

Dimensions and Clearances
• Insufficient clearance around the refrigerator can reduce freezing efficiency and 

increase energy consumption. Ensure at least 100mm of free space on each side and 
keep the back of the refrigerator no more than 75mm from the wall.

Providing a proper power supply
• Check your local power source. This refrigerator requires a AC115 V, 60 Hz power 

supply.

• Use a receptacle that accepts the grounding prong. The power cord is equipped 
with a 3-prong (grounding) plug which connects with a standard 3-prong 
(grounding) wall outlet to minimize the possibility of electric shock hazard from this 
refrigerator.

CAUTION
The refrigerator should always be plugged into i ts own individual electrical outlet 
which has a voltage rating that matches the rating plate.
When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or damaged.

Start to Use
• Allow the refrigerator to sit for 30 minutes before connecting it to power when starting 

it for the first time.

• Allow the refrigerator to run for 2 to 3 hours before adding fresh or frozen foods. In 
summer, due to higher ambient temperatures, let it run for at least 4 hours before 
use.

Top ViewTop ViewTop ViewTop View

75mm

Top View
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Space requirement diagram (when the door is open and when the door is closed)
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Description CODE SIZE (mm) SIZE (in)

Height to top of cabinet A 1775 69.9

Width B 910 35.8

Depth w / No handle C 862 34

Depth w/Handle C1 927 36.5

Depth w / No door C2 745 29.3

Depth (Door open 90 deg. w) D 1221.5 48.1

Width (Door open 90 deg. w) No handle E 1027 40.4

Width (Door open 90 deg. w) Handle E1 1159 45.6

Depth (Door open 130 deg. w) F 1172 46.1

Width (Door open 130 deg. w) No handle G 1546 60.9

Width (Door open 130 deg. w) Handle G1 1613 63.5



Proper Use of the Refrigerator

Installing Filter
1. Pull out the small drawer in the middle.
2. Press the filter knob and rotate 90° counterclockwise. The filter will 

disengage from the connector and the filter can be removed.
3. Check the water tray under the strainer with your finger, take out and dump 

the overflow water.

Door handles
Assembly Instructions of Cold Storage Door Handle:
1. Fr i st take out the bolts for fixing the handle from the package bag of the 

user manual and then fasten it into the bolt hole of the refrigerator door with 
a cross screwdriver. See Figure 1.

2. Put the handle on the door through the bolt and make sure the handle 
aligns with the door surface. See Figure 2 for guidance.

3. F i x the handle by rotating the handle screw to the end, then gently shake 
the handle to ensure it is firmly attached.

The hole

The screw
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Installing the Water Line

Installing the Water Line
1. Water line installation ki ts are available as 

an additional accessory from your dealer 
or at a local hardware store.

2. Fi rst, shut off the main water supply line 
and turn the ice-maker off.

3. Locate the nearest cold water supply valve.
4. After connecting the water supply to the 

water valve, turn your main water supply 
back on and flush several gallons of water 
to clear the water supply line.

Connecting the Water Line to The Refrigerator
• There are several items that you need to purchase to complete this this 

connection.
• You will find these items sold as a kit at your local hardware store.

1. Fi rst, water tubes (supplied) insert into corresponding hole of water 
connector (supplied).

2. Second, water line installation kit (not included) inserts into another hole of 
water connector (supplied).

3. Turn water valve on and check for any leakage.
4. When moving the refrigerator, you can hang the power cord on the 

power cord hook

Connecting the Water Line to 
a Drinkable Water Source
• If your water line is not drinkable, please 

add an external water filter.
• If you must repair or disassemble the 

water line, cut off the plastic tubing to 
make sure you get a snug, leak- free 
connection.

ATTENTION
The minimum inlet water pressure: 276kPa. 
The maximum inlet water pressure: 689kPa. 
WARNING: Connect to a potable water supply 
only. New hose-sets supplied with the 
appliance are to be used and old hose-sets 
should not be reused.
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Leveling Feet
To avoid vibration, the unit must be leveled.
If required, adjust the leveling screws to compensate for the uneven floor. 
The front should be slightly higher than the rear to aid in door closing.

Leveling screws can be turned easily by tipping the cabinet slightly.
Turn the leveling screws counterclockwise to raise the unit, clockwise 
lower it.

to

Leveling Doors

1. Raise the lower door up to the level of the higher door.
2. Insert the supplied fastener-ring by using pliers in the gap between the hinge-

grommet and the lower hinge. The number of fasten-rings you will need to 
insert depends on the gap.

Moving the Appliance

13

1. Remove all items from the appliance.
2. Pull the power plug out, insert and fix it into the power plug hook at the rear or 

on top of the appliance.
3. Tape parts such as shelves and the door handle to prevent from falling off while 

moving the appliance.
4. Move the appliance with more than two people carefully. When transporting 

the appliance over a long distance, keep the appliance upright.

Changing the Light

List of tools to be provided by the user

Pliers

Hinge
grommet Pliers

Fastener-ring

Lower hinge



• Any replacement or maintenance of the LED lamps is intended to be made by 
the manufacturer, i ts service agent or similar qualified person.

Connecting the Appliance
After installing the product, ensure it remains stationary for at least 2 hours before
turning on the power to avoid reduced cooling performance or potential damage
to the unit.
Allow the appliance to operate empty for a full 24 hours to ensure the
compartment reaches the correct cooling temperature.

ATTENTION
• The refrigerator’s cooling performance and energy consumption can be influenced by

factors such as ambient temperature, frequency of door openings, and its placement.
Adjust the temperature settings accordingly to optimize performance.

14

Tips for Energy Saving
• Do not place the appliance near cookers, radiators or other heat sources. If the 

ambient temperature is high, the compressor will run more frequently and for longer, 
resulting in increased energy consumption.

• Ensure that there is sufficient ventilation at the base of the appliance, on the sides of 
the appliance and at the back of the appliance. Never cover ventilation openings.

• Please also observe the spacing dimensions in the chapter "Installation“.

• The arrangement of drawers, shelves and racks as shown in the illustration offers the 
most efficient use of energy and should therefore be retained as far as possible. All 
drawers and shelves should remain in the appliance to keep the temperature stable 
and save energy.

• To obtain a larger storage space (e.g. for large refrigerated/frozen goods), the 
middle drawers can be removed. The top and bottom drawers and shelves should be 
removed last if necessary.

• An evenly filled refrigerator/freezer compartment contributes to optimal energy use. 
Therefore, avoid empty or half-empty compartments.

• Allow warm food to cool before placing it in the refrigerator/freezer. Food that has 
already cooled down increases energy efficiency.

• Allow frozen food to defrost in the refrigerator. The coldness of the frozen food 
reduces the energy consumption in the refrigerator compartment and thus increases 
the energy efficiency.

• Open the door only as briefly as necessary to minimise cold loss. Opening the door 
briefly and closing it properly reduces energy consumption.

• The door seals of your appliance must be perfectly intact so that the doors close 
properly and energy consumption is not increased unnecessarily.



WARRANTY

Warranty & Service

Thi s product has been manufactured by Thor International, 4651 E  Airport Dr, 
Ontario, CA 91761
For Customer Service, please call (877) 288 - 8099
For the most up to date warranty and service policy, please refer to our website
WWW.THORKITCHEN.COM/WARRANTY-REGISTRATION
For in-warranty service requests, please visit our website at
WWW.THORKITCHEN.COM/SERVICE
Please Note: You must provide proof of purchase or installation date for any 
inwarranty service requests.

15
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WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Scan theQR code or visit
thorkitchen.com/warranty

Input your product info 
and select register

You’re done. 
Let’s get cookin’.

Register your product by following the steps below.

WELCOME 
TO THE CLUB
You chose THOR Kitchen to enhance your culinary journey and 

we’re stoked to have you in the club. Think of it as a secret 

society of really savvy people, such as yourself, choosing 

professional power and performance at an affordable price.

?STRAP DEENYTNARRAW
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Danger
Ce symbole indique qu'il y a des dangers pour la vie et la santé des per- 
sonnes en raison d'un gaz extrêmement inflammable.

Avertissement de tension électrique
Ce symbole indique qu'il y a un danger pour la vie et la santé des personnes 
en raison de la tension électrique.

Attention
Le mot de signalisation indique un danger avec un niveau de risque moyen qui, 
s'il n'est pas évité, peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.

Attention
Le mot de signalisation indique un danger avec un faible degré de risque qui, 
s'il n'est pas évité, peut entraîner des blessures mineures ou modérées.

Attention
Le mot de signalisation indique des informations importantes (par 
exemple, des dommages matériels), mais pas de danger.

Observer les instructions
Ce symbole indique qu'un technicien de service ne doit utiliser et entretenir 
cet appareil qu'en conformité avec les instructions d'utilisation.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

01

Utilisation prévue

Avant de mettre l'appareil en marche pour la première fois, veuillez lire 
les informations de sécurité suivantes !
Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications domestiques et similaires telles que les cui- 
sines du personnel dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; les maisons de 
ferme et par les clients dans les hôtels, motels et autres environnements résidentiels ; les environne- 
ments de type bed and breakfast ; la restauration et les applications similaires non commerciales.

Si l'appareil est utilisé à des fins commerciales ou autres que la réfrigération des aliments, 
veuillez noter que le fabricant ne peut accepter aucune responsabilité pour les dommages.

Les modifications ou altérations de l'unité ne sont pas autorisées pour des raisons de sécurité.

Explication des symboles

Lisez attentivement et attentivement ces instructions d'utilisation avant d'uti- 
liser/mettre en service l'unité et conservez-les à proximité immédiate du site d'installa- 
tion ou de l'unité pour une utilisation ultérieure!



AVERTISSEMENT

02

•  DANGER Risque d'incendie ou d'explosion. Réfrigérant inflammable utilisé. Ne pas utiliser de 
dispositifs mécaniques pour dégivrer le réfrigérateur. Ne pas percer les tubes de réfrigérant.

•  DANGER Risque d'incendie ou d'explosion. Réfrigérant inflammable utilisé. À réparer uniquement 
par du personnel de service formé. Utiliser uniquement des pièces de service autorisées par le fabri- 
cant. Tout équipement de réparation utilisé doit être conçu pour les réfrigérants inflammables. 
Suivre toutes les instructions de réparation du fabricant. Ne pas percer les tubes de réfrigérant.

ATTENTION
•  ATTENTION Risque d'incendie ou d'explosion. Éliminer le réfrigérateur cor- 

rectement conformément aux réglementations fédérales ou locales appli- 
cables. Réfrigérant inflammable utilisé.

• ATTENTION Risque d'incendie ou d'explosion en raison de la perforation des tubes de réfrigérant. 
Suivre les instructions de manipulation attentivement. Réfrigérant inflammable utilisé.

AVERTISSEMENTSécurité générale
• Installer conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

•  Ce produit ne doit pas être encastré ou intégré dans une armoire fermée. Il 
est conçu pour une installation autonome uniquement.

• AVERTISSEMENT- Garder les ouvertures de ventilation du produit dégagées de tout obstacle.

• Ne pas installer près de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs, bouches de chaleur
, cuisinières, autres appareils de cuisson ou en plein soleil.

•  Ne pas stocker ni utiliser d'essence ou de liquides inflammables à l'intérieur ou à 
proximité de ce réfrigérateur.

•  Ne pas stocker de substances explosives telles que des aérosols avec un pro- 
pulseur inflammable dans cet appareil.

•  Ne pas utiliser d'appareils électriques à l'intérieur des compartiments de stockage d 
'aliments de l'appareil, sauf s'ils sont du type recommandé par le fabricant.

•  Ne pas utiliser de dispositifs mécaniques ou d'autres moyens pour accélérer le 
processus de dégivrage, sauf ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

• Ne pas endommager le circuit de réfrigérant.

• Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants
) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un
manque d'expérience et de connaissances, sauf s'ils ont été supervisés ou instruits 
sur l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.



AVERTISSEMENTSécurité électrique
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Une installation électrique incorrecte ou une tension secteur excessive 
peut entraîner des chocs électriques !
• Connectez uniquement votre réfrigérateur-congélateur à une prise de terre cor- 

rectement installée si la tension secteur de la prise correspond à la spécification 
figurant sur l'étiquette de notation*.

• Veuillez utiliser une prise électrique dédiée. Ne partagez pas la prise électrique 
avec d'autres appareils électriques. N'utilisez pas de rallonge, de multiprise, d' 
adaptateurs non mis à la terre (à deux broches) ou de dispositifs similaires.

• Assurez-vous que tous les câbles électriques à l'extérieur de l'appareil sont protégés 
contre les dommages (par exemple, par les animaux ou les bords tranchants).

• Ne placez pas plusieurs prises de courant portables ou alimentations électriques 
portables à l'arrière de l'appareil.

• Une alimentation électrique incorrecte peut entraîner un incendie ou des chocs électriques.

• Évitez la surcharge électrique. Débranchez la fiche secteur de la prise secteur 
avant d'effectuer des travaux d'entretien et de réparation sur l'unité.

• Éteignez l'unité et débranchez la fiche secteur de la prise secteur lorsque vous n' 
utilisez pas l'unité.

• Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation pour le débrancher de la prise. Veuillez 
saisir fermement la fiche et la retirer directement de la prise.

• Assurez-vous que la fiche est fermement insérée dans la prise de courant pour assurer une 
connexion appropriée. Les fiches mal ajustées ou mal insérées présentent un risque d'incendie.

• En cas de fuite de gaz, fermez d'abord la vanne de gaz, puis ouvrez les portes 
et les fenêtres pour assurer une ventilation adéquate. Ne débranchez pas le 
cordon d'alimentation de la prise de courant à ce moment pour éviter une étin- 
celle électrique pouvant enflammer le gaz inflammable.

• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son 
agent de service ou des personnes qualifiées similaires afin d'éviter un danger.

• Lors de la position de l'appareil, assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation n' 
est pas piégé ou endommagé.

• Si les produits sont équipés de LED, ne retirez pas vous-même le couvercle d'éclai- 
rage et les LED. Tout remplacement ou entretien des lampes LED doit être effectué 
par le fabricant, son agent de service ou une personne qualifiée similaire.

Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour une utilisation avec des prises ou un interrupteur prin- 
cipal avec la fonction AFCI/GFCI, sinon cela peut causer des déclenchements intempestifs.

1. Le produit ne présente aucun risque pour la sécurité en cas de déclenchement.

2.Si les déclenchements persistent, il est recommandé de remplacer les 
prises ou l'interrupteur principal sans fonction AFCI/GFCI.



AVERTISSEMENTSécurité des enfants
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• Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec 
l'appareil.

• Détruisez immédiatement le carton, les sacs en plastique et tout matériau d'em- 
ballage extérieur une fois le produit déballé.

• Les enfants ne doivent jamais utiliser ces articles pour jouer. Les cartons recou- 
verts de tapis, de couvre-lits, de feuilles de plastique ou de film étirable peuvent de- 
venir des chambres étanches à l'air et causer rapidement une suffocation.

• Retirez toutes les agrafes du carton. Les agrafes peuvent causer des coupures graves et en- 
dommager les finitions si elles entrent en contact avec d'autres appareils ou meubles.

Risque d'emprisonnement des enfants. Avant de jeter votre ancien réfri- 
gérateur ou congélateur :
• Enlevez les portes.

• Laissez les étagères en place pour que les enfants ne puissent pas facilement y grimper.



ATTENTIONRisque de blessure et de dommage !

05

• Ne mettez jamais de nourriture congelée dans votre bouche immédiatement 
après l'avoir sortie du congélateur.

• Évitez tout contact prolongé avec des aliments congelés, de la glace et les tuyaux 
dans le compartiment congélateur.

• Ne stockez pas de substances explosives telles que des aérosols avec un pro- 
pulseur inflammable dans cet appareil. Ne placez également pas de produits 
inflammables près du produit.

• Ne stockez pas de bière, de boissons ou d'autres liquides dans des bouteilles ou 
des récipients fermés hermétiquement dans le compartiment congélateur!

AVERTISSEMENT
Avertissements de la proposition 65 de l'État de Californie:
• Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits chimiques, y compris du plomb, qui est connu de l'État 

de Californie pour causer le cancer, et du bisphénol A (BPA) et du plomb, qui sont connus de l'État 
de Californie pour causer des malformations congénitales ou d'autres dommages à la repro- 
duction. Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

ATTENTION
Pour éviter la contamination des aliments, veuillez respecter les 
instructions suivantes:
• Ouvrir la porte pendant de longues périodes peut entraîner une augmentation 

significative de la température dans les compartiments de l'appareil.

• Nettoyez régulièrement les surfaces pouvant entrer en contact avec les aliments 
et les systèmes de drainage accessibles.

• Nettoyez les réservoirs d'eau s'ils n'ont pas été utilisés pendant 48 heures ; rincez le système d' 
eau connecté à une alimentation en eau si l'eau n'a pas été tirée pendant 5 jours. (*)

• AVERTISSEMENT : Utilisez uniquement de l'eau potable. (*)
• AVERTISSEMENT : Connectez uniquement à une alimentation en eau potable. ( 

Convient pour la machine à glaçons)(*)

ATTENTION

(*): Cette fonction varie en fonction du modèle acheté. Veuillez 
confirmer s'il est applicable selon votre produit.



Avant la première utilisation
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L'emballage doit être intact. Vérifiez l'appareil pour les dommages de transport.
Ne connectez en aucun cas un appareil endommagé. En cas de dommage, veuillez 
contacter le fournisseur.

Retirez le couvercle de transport
L'unité et les parties de l'intérieur sont protégées pour le transport. Vous pouvez reti- 
rer tous les rubans adhésifs sur le côté droit et gauche de la porte de l'appareil ainsi 
que tous les résidus adhésifs avec un solvant de nettoyage. Retirez également tous les 
rubans adhésifs et les pièces d'emballage de l'intérieur de l'appareil.

ATTENTIONRisque de dommage!

Configurer l'appareil
• La température ambiante affecte la consommation d'énergie et le bon fonc- 

tionnement de l'appareil. Par conséquent, l'appareil doit être placé dans une 
pièce bien ventilée et sèche avec une température ambiante correspondant à la 
classe climatique pour laquelle l'appareil est conçu.

• Ne placez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur (par exemple, balcon, terrasse, cabane de jardin, etc.).

N'utilisez pas de couteaux tranchants ou d'objets pointus pour ouvrir l'appareil.
Veuillez observer les notes lors de la configuration: «Conseils pour éco-

nomiser de l'énergie» Retirez les portes de l'appareil
• Si l'unité ne passe pas par les portes d'entrée ou les couloirs, les portes de l'unité 

peuvent être dévissées.

ATTENTION

Le dévissage des portes de l'unité ne peut être effectué que par le service client.



ATTENTIONNotes pour le nettoyage
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Débranchez l'appareil de la source d'alimentation avant de le nettoyer.

•  La poussière derrière le produit et sur le sol doit être nettoyée pour améliorer l'effet 
de refroidissement et économiser de l'énergie.

•  Vérifiez régulièrement le joint de porte pour vous assurer qu'il n'y a pas de débris. Nettoyez le 
joint de porte avec un chiffon doux humide avec de l'eau savonneuse ou un détergent dilué.

• L'intérieur du produit doit être nettoyé régulièrement pour éviter les odeurs.

•  Veuillez éteindre l'alimentation avant de nettoyer l'intérieur, retirez tous les aliments, 
boissons, étagères, tiroirs, etc.

• Utilisez un chiffon doux ou une éponge pour nettoyer l'intérieur du produit, avec
deux cuillères à soupe de bicarbonate de soude et un quart d'eau tiède. Ensuite, rincez à 
l'eau et essuyez. Après le nettoyage, ouvrez la porte et laissez-la sécher naturellement 
avant de rallumer l'alimentation.

•  Pour les zones difficiles à nettoyer à l'intérieur du produit (comme les endroits étroits, les es- 
paces ou les coins), nous recommandons de les essuyer régulièrement avec un chiffon
doux, une brosse douce, etc. et si nécessaire, avec des outils (comme des bâtons fins) pour as- 
surer qu'il n'y a pas d'accumulation de contaminants ou de bactéries dans ces zones.

•  N'utilisez pas de savon, de détergent, de poudre à récurer, de nettoyant en spray, etc., 
car cela peut causer des odeurs à l'intérieur du produit ou contaminer les aliments.

•  Nettoyez le plateau de porte, les étagères et les tiroirs avec un chiffon doux humide avec de l'eau sa- 

vonneuse ou un détergent dilué. Séchez avec un chiffon doux ou laissez sécher naturellement.

•  Essuyez la surface extérieure du produit avec un chiffon doux humide avec de l'eau sa- 
vonneuse, du détergent, etc., puis essuyez à sec.

•  N'utilisez pas de brosses dures, de tampons abrasifs, de brosses métalliques, d'abrasifs 
(comme le dentifrice), de solvants organiques (comme l'alcool, l'acétone, l'acétate d'isoa- 
myle , etc.), d'eau bouillante, d'articles acides ou alcalins, qui peuvent endommager la sur- 
face et l'intérieur du réfrigérateur. L'eau bouillante et les solvants organiques tels que
le benzène peuvent déformer ou endommager les pièces en plastique.

•  Ne rincez pas directement à l'eau ou à d'autres liquides pendant le nettoyage pour éviter 
les courts-circuits ou affecter l'isolation électrique après immersion.



APERÇU DU PRODUIT
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Noms des composants

1 Éclairage LED 8 Petit tiroir

2 Machine à glaçons 9 Tiroir de congélateur supérieur

3 Plateau de porte 10 Tiroir de congélateur inférieur

4 Panneau de commande 11 Bac de congélateur

5 Grand tiroir 12 Porte du congélateur

6 Étagère 13 Machine à glaçons

7 Tiroir à légumes

ATTENTION

L'image ci-dessus est uniquement à titre de référence. La configuration réelle dépendra du produit 
physique ou de la déclaration du distributeur.



INSTALLATION DU PRODUIT
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Instructions d'installation

Trouver un emplacement approprié
•  Ce réfrigérateur est conçu pour être autonome uniquement et ne doit pas être encastré ou 

intégré.

•  Le réfrigérateur doit être placé dans un endroit intérieur bien ventilé ; le sol doit être plat 
et solide.

•  Éloignez-le de la chaleur et évitez la lumière directe du soleil. Ne placez pas le réfrigérateur 
dans des endroits humides ou aqueux pour éviter la rouille ou la réduction de l'effet isolant.

Dimensions et dégagements
•  Une distance trop petite par rapport aux articles adjacents peut entraîner une dégradation de 

la capacité de congélation et une augmentation des coûts d'électricité. Les deux côtés du ré- 
frigérateur doivent être placés contre le mur avec une distance libre de plus de 100 mm, et

la distance du dos du réfrigérateur contre le mur ne doit pas dépasser 75 mm.

Fournir une alimentation électrique appropriée
•  Vérifiez votre source d'alimentation locale. Ce réfrigérateur nécessite une alimentation 

électrique AC115 V, 60  Hz.

•  Utilisez une prise qui accepte la broche de mise à la terre. Le cordon d'alimentation est équipé 
d'une fiche à 3 broches (mise à la terre) qui s'adapte à une prise murale standard à 3 broches ( 
mise à la terre) pour minimiser le risque de choc électrique provenant de ce réfrigérateur.

ATTENTION
Le réfrigérateur doit toujours être branché sur sa propre prise électrique individuelle qui 
a une tension nominale correspondant à la plaque signalétique.

Lors de la position de l'appareil, assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas piégé ou endommagé.

Commencer à utiliser
•  Le réfrigérateur doit rester pendant une demi-heure avant de connecter l'alimentation élec- 

trique lorsqu'il est démarré pour la première fois.

•  Le réfrigérateur doit fonctionner pendant 2 à 3 heures avant de charger des aliments 
frais ou congelés ; le réfrigérateur doit fonctionner pendant plus de 4  heures en été à l' 
avance en considérant que la température ambiante est élevée.

75mm
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Diagramme des exigences d'espace (lorsque la porte est ouverte et lorsque la porte est fermée)
B
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A

C D

F

G

G1

C1 C2

E

E1

Description CODE TAILLE (mm) TAILLE (in) 

Hauteur jusqu'au sommet de l'armoire A 1775 69.9

Largeur B 910 35.8

Profondeurw / sans poignée C 862 34

Profondeur avec poignée C1 927 36.5

Profondeurw / sans porte C2 745 29.3

Profondeur (porte ouverte à 90 degrés w) D 1221.5 48.1

Largeur (porte ouverte à 90 degrés w) sans poignée E 1027 40.4

Largeur (porte ouverte à 90 degrés avec la poignée) E1 1159 45.6

Profondeur (porte ouverte à 130  degrés) F 1172 46.1

Largeur (porte ouverte à 130 degrés sans poignée) G 1546 60.9

Largeur (porte ouverte à 130 degrés avec la poignée) G1 1613 63.5



11

Utilisation appropriée du réfrigérateur

Poignées de porte
Instructions d’assemblage de la poignée de porte de stockage à froid :
1. Tout d’abord, sortez les boulons  fde xation de la poignée du sac d’emballage
2. du manuel de l’utilisateur xez-le dans le trou de boulon  de la porte du 

réfrigérateuravec un tournevis cruciforme. V re 1.
3. Placez la poignée sur la porte à travers le boulon  et assurez-vous que la 

poignée est en contact étroit avec la surface de la porte. V re 2.
4. Fixez la poignée en tournant la vis  de la poignée jusqu’ couez 

la poignée pour v s xée solidement.

Installation du filtre
1. Sortez le petit tiroir au milieu.
2. Appuyez sur le bout re et tournez-le de 90° dans le sens antihoraire 

re se désengagera du connecteur et pourra être retiré.
3. V ez le plateau d’ re avec votre doigt, retirez-le et videz l’eau 

qui déborde.

The hol e

The scre w



Installation de la ligne d'eau
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Installation de la ligne d'eau
1.Des kits d'installation de ligne d'eau sont disponibles 

en tant qu'accessoire supplémentaire chez votre re- 

vendeur ou dans un magasin de bricolage local.

2. Tout d'abord, fermez la conduite d'alimentation en 
eau principale et éteignez la machine à glaçons.

3. Localisez la vanne d'arrivée d'eau froide la plus proche.

4. Après avoir connecté l'arrivée d'eau à la vanne 
d'arrivée d'eau, rétablissez l'arrivée d'eau prin- 
cipale et laissez couler plusieurs gallons d'eau 
pour purger la ligne d'arrivée d'eau.

Raccordement de la ligne d'eau au réfrigérateur
• Il y a plusieurs articles que vous devez acheter pour effectuer cette 

connexion.

• Vous trouverez ces articles vendus en kit dans votre magasin de bricolage local.

1.  Tout d'abord, les tubes d'eau (fournis) sont insérés dans le trou corres- 
pondant du connecteur d'eau (fourni).

2. Ensuite, le kit d'installation de la ligne d'eau (non inclus) est inséré dans un 
autre trou du connecteur d'eau (fourni).

3. Ouvrez la vanne d'arrivée d'eau et vérifiez s'il y a des fuites.
4. Lorsque vous déplacez le réfrigérateur, vous pouvez accrocher le cordon d'ali- 

mentation sur le crochet de cordon d'alimentation .

Raccordement de la ligne d'eau à 
une source d'eau potable
• Si votre ligne d'eau n'est pas potable, 

veuillez ajouter un filtre à eau externe.

5. Si vous devez réparer ou démonter la 
ligne d'eau, coupez le tube en plastique 
pour vous assurer d'obtenir une 
connexion étanche et sans fuite.

ATTENTION
La pression d'eau d'entrée minimale : 276 kPa. 
La pression d'eau d'entrée maximale : 689 kPa.
AVERTISSEMENT : Ne raccordez qu'à une source d'eau 
potable. Les nouveaux ensembles de tuyaux fournis 
avec l'appareil doivent être utilisés et les anciens en- 
sembles de tuyaux ne doivent pas être réutilisés.



Pieds de nivellement

13

Pour éviter les vibrations, l'unité doit être nivelée.
Si nécessaire, ajustez les vis de nivellement pour compenser le sol inégal. 
L'avant doit être légèrement plus haut que l'arrière pour faciliter la fermeture de la porte. 

Les vis de nivellement peuvent être facilement tournées en inclinant légèrement le cabinet.

Tournez les vis de nivellement dans le sens antihoraire.

l'abaisser.
pour soulever l'unité, dans le sens horaire à

Alignement des portes

1. Soulevez la porte inférieure jusqu'au niveau de la porte supérieure.
2. Insérez la bague de fixation fournie en utilisant des pinces dans l'espace entre le 

joint de charnière et la charnière inférieure. Le nombre de bagues de fixation 
dont vous aurez besoin dépend de l'espace.

Déplacement de l'appareil
1.Retirez tous les articles de l'appareil.

2. Débranchez la prise de courant, insérez-la et fixez-la dans le crochet de la prise de 
courant à l'arrière ou sur le dessus de l'appareil.

3. Fixez les pièces telles que les étagères et la poignée de porte avec du ruban adhésif 
pour éviter qu'elles ne tombent pendant le déplacement de l'appareil.

4. Déplacez l'appareil avec plus de deux personnes avec précaution. Lors du transport 
de l'appareil sur une longue distance, maintenez l'appareil debout.

Changement de la lumière

Liste des outils à fournir par l'utilisateur 

Pinces 

Grommet de charnière
Pinces 

Charnière inférieure 



• Toute réparation ou maintenance des lampes LED doit être effectuée par le fabri- 
cant, son agent de service ou une personne qualifiée similaire.
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Connexion de l'appareil
Après l'installation du produit, veuillez le laisser reposer pendant plus de 2 heures 
avant de mettre sous tension, sinon cela entraînera une diminution de la capacité de 
refroidissement ou des dommages au produit.

Laissez l'appareil fonctionner à vide pendant 24 heures afin que le compartiment 
puisse refroidir à la température appropriée.

ATTENTION
• Les performances de refroidissement et la consommation d'énergie du réfrigérateur peuvent être affectées 

par la température ambiante, la fréquence d'ouverture de la porte et l'emplacement du réfrigérateur. 
Nous recommandons d'ajuster les paramètres de température en conséquence.

Conseils pour économiser de l'énergie
• Ne placez pas l'appareil près des cuisinières, radiateurs ou autres sources de chaleur. Si 

la température ambiante est élevée, le compresseur fonctionnera plus fréquemment et 
plus longtemps, ce qui entraînera une augmentation de la consommation d'énergie.

• Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de ventilation à la base de l'appareil, sur les côtés de l' 
appareil et à l'arrière de l'appareil. Ne jamais couvrir les ouvertures de ventilation.

• Veuillez également respecter les dimensions d'espacement du chapitre « Installation ».

• L'agencement des tiroirs, étagères et supports tel qu'illustré offre une utilisation de l' 
énergie la plus efficace et doit donc être conservé autant que possible. Tous les tiroirs 
et étagères doivent rester dans l'appareil pour maintenir la température stable et éco- 
nomiser de l'énergie.

• Pour obtenir un espace de rangement plus grand (par exemple pour les gros produits 
réfrigérés/congelés), les tiroirs du milieu peuvent être enlevés. Les tiroirs et étagères su- 
périeurs et inférieurs doivent être enlevés en dernier si nécessaire.

• Un compartiment de réfrigérateur/congélateur uniformément rempli contribue à une utili- 
sation optimale de l'énergie. Évitez donc les compartiments vides ou à moitié vides.

• Laissez refroidir les aliments chauds avant de les placer dans le réfrigérateur/congéla- 
teur. Les aliments qui ont déjà refroidi augmentent l'efficacité énergétique.

• Laissez décongeler les aliments surgelés dans le réfrigérateur. La froideur des ali-
ments surgelés réduit la consommation d'énergie dans le compartiment réfrigérateur et 
augmente ainsi l'efficacité énergétique.

• N'ouvrez la porte que le temps nécessaire pour minimiser la perte de froid. Ouvrir briè- 
vement la porte et la fermer correctement réduit la consommation d'énergie.

• Les joints de porte de votre appareil doivent être parfaitement intacts pour que les portes se 
ferment correctement et que la consommation d'énergie ne soit pas augmentée inutilement.



GARANTIE
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Garantie et service

Ce produit a été fabriqué par Thor International, 4651 E Airport Dr, Ontario, CA 91 
761
Pour le service clientèle, veuillez appeler le(877) 288 - 8099
Pour la politique de garantie et de service la plus récente, veuillez consulter notre site web

WWW.THORKITCHEN.COM/WARRANTY-REGISTRATION
Pour les demandes de service sous garantie, veuillez visiter notre site web à

WWW.THORKITCHEN.COM/SERVICE
Veuillez noter que vous devez fournir une preuve d'achat ou de date d'installation 
pour toute demande de service sous garantie.



ENREGISTREMENT DE LA GARANTIE

Numérisez le code QR ou visitez 
thorkitchen.com/warranty

Saisissez les informations de votre produit  Vous avez terminé.

et sélectionnez enregistrer C'est parti pour la cuisine.

Enregistrez votre produit en suivant les étapes ci-dessous.

BIENVENUE
AU CLUB
Vous avez choisi THOR Kitchen pour améliorer votre expérience culinaire 

et nous sommes ravis de vous avoir dans le club. Pensez-y comme une so- 

ciété secrète de personnes très avisées, comme vous, choisissant une puis- 

sance et une performance professionnelles à un prix abordable.

GARANTIE BESOIN DE PIÈCES?


